

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 15-3083

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC; DOE 1, by Doe 1's next friend and parent, Marie Schaub; MARIE SCHAUB, who also sues on her own behalf,

*Appellants,*

v.

NEW KENSINGTON-ARNOLD SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Appellee.*

---

*Appeal of the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania Memorandum Opinion and Order of Court Dated July 27, 2015 at Docket No.: 2:12-cv-01319*

---

---

**BREIF FOR THE APPELLANTS**

---

---

MARCUS B. SCHNEIDER, ESQUIRE  
PA. ID No. 208421  
STEELE SCHNEIDER  
428 FORBES AVENUE, SUITE 700  
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219  
(412) 235-7682

*Attorney for Appellants*

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Jurisdictional Statements .....	1
Statement of Issues Presented .....	1
Statement of Related Cases and Proceedings .....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Statement of the Facts .....	5
A. Origins of the Ten Commandments Monument .....	5
B. Location of the Ten Commandments Monument .....	6
C. Request to remove the Monument and NKASD Response .....	7
D. Appellants’ Encounters with the Ten Commandments Monument.....	10
Statement of the Standards and Scope of Review .....	13
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Argument.....	16
I. Introduction.....	16
II. Legal Landscape .....	17
A. Standing.....	18
1. Standing for Damages .....	19
2. Standing for Injunctive Relief .....	24
B. Mootness.....	25
III. Appellants’ claim for injunctive relief is not moot.	
A. Appellants have standing to seek injunctive relief.....	29
B. Injunctive relief would effectively remedy the Appellants’ ongoing injury.....	31
C. Injunctive relief would eliminate the risk of future contact with the Monument.....	35

D. An award of nominal damages for Appellants’ altered conduct provides a meaningful partial remedy and protects Appellants’ constitutional interests ..... 39

IV. Appellants have standing to seek nominal damages ..... 42

A. Appellants’ “direct, unwelcome contact” with the Monument confers standing for a claim seeking nominal damages..... 39

V. Conclusion ..... 53

Compliance Certifications..... 54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>ACLU-NJ v. Township of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	23, <i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	47
<i>Allegheny County v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	23
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 750 (1984) .....	17
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Georgia v. Rabun County Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	20, <i>passim</i>
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio Foundation, Inc. v. DeWeese</i> , 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	13
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962). .....	19
<i>Bell v. Little Axe Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 70</i> , 766 F.2d 1391 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	16, 34
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986). .....	23
<i>Brill v. Velez</i> , 2014 WL 2926086 (D.N.J. June 27, 2014) .....	26

<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	32, 33, 50
<i>Catholic League for Religious and Civil Rights v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	47
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	13
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1017 (2013) .....	26, 27
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. V. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992) .....	26, <i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	24
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern USA</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	25
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	19
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Com'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	18
<i>Doe v. Cnty. of Montgomery, Ill.</i> , 41 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Ellis v. City of La Mesa</i> , 990 F.3d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	33
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 36 F.Supp.3d 1233 (D. N.M. Aug. 7, 2014) .....	43, 51

<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	47
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General U.S.</i> , 787 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	25
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Connellsville Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 2015 WL 5093314 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2015) .....	3
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Obama</i> , 641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	43, 44
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Zielke</i> , 845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	21, 34
<i>Freethought Society v. Chester Cnty.</i> , 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	24, 51
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	18, 26, 28
<i>In re ICL Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>Jakimas v. Hoffmann–La Roche, Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 770 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Kirby v. U.S. Government, Dept. of Housing &amp; Urban Development</i> , 745 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	27
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Intern. Union, Local 100</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012) .....	26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	18
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	23

<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	23
<i>McNair v. Synapse Group Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Moore v. City of Phila.</i> , 461 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Murray v. City of Austin, Tex.</i> , 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	47
<i>Presbytery of New Jersey of Orthodox Presbyterian Church v. Florio</i> , 40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , 679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	23, <i>passim</i>
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	18, <i>passim</i>
<i>Separation of Church &amp; State Comm. V. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	33
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980) .....	51
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	20, <i>passim</i>
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	25
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014) .....	25

<i>Toll Bros., Inc. v. Township of Readington</i> , 555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....	50
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) .....	26
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	23
<i>Vasquez v. Los Angeles (“LA”) County</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	20, 21, 44
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomingdale Public Schools</i> , 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	26, <i>passim</i>

**Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions**

**Pages**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	16
U.S. Cont. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>

24 P.S. §13-1302.....	30
24 P.S. § 13-1327.....	30
